Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Description 000 Service Information 4/10/2026
Profile:
L180E Volvo
Description
Showing Selected Profile
Valid for serial numbers

L180E Volvo
Engine
Type designation D12C LCE2
Product number 8188170
Flywheel output at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 200 kW (268 hp) DIN 70020 Net
Flywheel output at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 221 kW (296 hp) ISO 9249
Flywheel output at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 221 kW (296 hp) J1349 Net
Flywheel output at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 221 kW (296 hp) DIN 6271 Net
Flywheel output at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 223 kW (299 hp) SAE J1995 Gross
Drop-off effect at 32 r/s (1900 rpm) 212 kW (284 hp) SAE J1995 Gross
Maximum torque at 20 r/s (1200 rpm) 1566 Nm (1155 lbf ft) DIN 70020 Net
Maximum torque at 20 r/s (1200 rpm) 1690 Nm (1246 lbf ft) ISO 9249
Maximum torque at 20 r/s (1200 rpm) 1690 Nm (1246 lbf ft) SAE J1349 Net
Maximum torque at 20 r/s (1200 rpm) 1690 Nm (1246 lbf ft) DIN 1671 Net
Maximum torque at 20 r/s (1200 rpm) 1700 Nm (1254 lbf ft) J1995 Gross
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 131 mm (5.16 in)
Stroke 150 mm (5.91 in)
Cylinder capacity, total 12.13 dm³ (litres) (740 in³)
Compression ratio 18.5:1
Order of injection 1-5-3-6-2-4
Specific fuel consumption at 1400 rpm (23.3 r/s) 198 g/kWh DIN 6271 Net
Idle speed, low
(frequency, SE201)
11.7 ±0.4 r/s (700 ±25 rpm)
(887 ±31 Hz)
Idle speed, high
(frequency, SE201)
34.8 ±0.4 r/s (2085 ±25 rpm)
(2641 ±31 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter
(frequency, SE201)
30.2 ±0.6 r/s (1810 ±35 rpm)
(2294 ±44 Hz)
Stall speed with torque converter + working hydraulics
(frequency, SE201)
29.3 ±0.8 r/s (1760 ±50 rpm)
(2229 ±63 Hz)
Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Engine, specifications 030 Service Information 4/10/2026
Profile:
L180E Volvo
Go back to Index Page
Engine, specifications
Showing Selected Profile
Valid for serial numbers
Model Production site Serial number start Serial number stop
L180E Volvo Arvika 8001 10999
Engine
Designation D12DLAE3
Flywheel output at 23.3-26.7 r/s (1400-1600 rpm) 234 kW, ISO 9249, SAE J1349
Flywheel output at 23.3-26.7 r/s (1400-1600 rpm) 235 kW ( hp), SAE J1995 gross
Flywheel output at 23.3-26.7 r/s (1400-1600 rpm) 212 kW (284 hp), DIN 70020, net
Torque at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 1594 Nm ( lbf ft), ISO 9249, SAE J1349
Torque at 23.3 r/s (1400 rpm) 1603 Nm ( lbf ft) SAE J1995 gross
Torque at 13.3-15 r/s (800-900 rpm) 1580 Nm ( lbf ft), DIN 70020, net
Number of cylinders 6
Cylinder bore 131 mm (5.16 in)
Stroke 150 mm (5.91 in)
Cylinder capacity 12.13 dm³ (litres) (740 in³)
Compression ratio 18.5:1
Injection sequence 1-5-3-6-2-4
Idling speed, low 725 rpm
Idle speed, high 2060 rpm
Stall speed with torque converter 1815 - 1850 rpm
Service Information
Document Title: Function Group: Information Type: Date:
Fuel tank, volume 030 Service Information 4/10/2026
Profile:
L180E Volvo
Fuel tank, volume
Showing Selected Profile